TRANSMITTAL 2

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 17-3548
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES
AND
TIMOTHY J. RILEY

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement No. 17-3548 is made and entered into
by and between the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting
by and through its Board of Harbor Commissioners (“Board”), and TIMOTHY J. RILEY,
an individual (“Consultant”) as follows:

1. Subsection A of Article |. “SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY
CONSULTANT,” is amended by replacing Exhibit A (“Scope of Work”) with Exhibit A-1
(attached herewith).

2. Subsection A of Article V. “COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT,” is amended
by replacing Exhibit B with Exhibit B-1 (attached herewith).

3. Except as amended herein, all remaining terms and conditions of
Agreement No. 17-3548 shall remain in full force and effect.

1111
1111

1111 (Signature page to follow)



IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment
to Agreement No. 17-3548 on the date to the left of their signatures.

Dated: , 2018

Dated: /9 /9/ , 2018

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

[0 - 1Z 2018
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney
JANNA B_SIDLEY, Ge el

By:

J@( T. DRISCOLL, Deputy

Attachments

Rev. 06-23-14

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, by its
Board of Harbor Commissioners

By:

Executive Director

Attest:

Board Secretary

MQ)THYJ RILEY
By o Y,

TM o7 H ‘{-'/ W J .
(Print/type name and title)

Attest: ‘/‘% «

Velle € &\L\L \

(Print/type name and title)

U=

LI L

IAccount# 54290 W.0. #
ICtr/Div # 0412 Job Fac. #
Proj/Prog# 000
Budget FY: Amount:
20172018 $ 68.953.50

20182019 [$ 224.273.25
2019:2020 |$ 224.273.25

TOTAL.: $ 517.500.00
Verified by:
Verified Funds Available: %{. 7
Date Approved: '}fl\ [gll=

A




EXHIBIT A-1

Scope of Work

Consultant shall perform professional and expert services task items as authorized in
writing on a Project Directive basis by the Chief of Public Safety and Emergency
Management/Chief of Los Angeles Port Police or his designee, or by another party as
specified in the individual task item contained herein, utilizing the labor rates provided in
Exhibit B-1.

Definitions and Abbreviations

1. Chief of Public Safety and Emergency Management/Chief of Los Angeles Port
Police (COP)

2. Timothy Riley (Consuitant).

3. Scope of Work (SOW).

4. Project Directive (PD) — A PD shall result from a request for work by the COP or
his designee, or as specified in the individual task.

Tasks

The project requirements generally described in the following tasks are to be performed
by the Consultant when authorized by the COP by written PD. PDs may include a scope
of work that differs from the general descriptions that follow — in those cases the PDs shall
take precedence:

Task 1 — Reimplementation of a Computer Aided Dispatch System (CAD)

Consultant shall:

Continue the implementation of an enhanced Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) system
and Mobile Communications System.

Task 2 — Implementation of a Records Management System (RMS)

Consultant shall;

e Continue the implementation of an enhanced Records Management System
(RMS) & Automated Report Writing System for integration into the CAD system.
This RMS should be fully compliant with LAPD, State of California and FBI crime
reporting requirements as per Uniform Crime Reporting & National Incident Based
Reporting System.

¢ Implement an automated field reporting system (AFR)



Task 3 — Implementation of a 9-1-1 Public Safety Answering Point for the Port of
Los Angeles managed by the LA Port Police

Consultant shall:

Coordinate the implementation of a 9-1-1 Public Safety Answering Point for the Port of
Los Angeles that would direct all 9-1-1 calls within our jurisdiction to be answered directly
by Port Police dispatchers, enhancing efficiency, providing direct access to 9-1-1 callers
and improving response times to emergencies. The project included implementing a 9-1-
1 computer telephony system, obtaining dedicated 9-1-1 circuits from AT&T and services
to configure landline & wireless calls to be routed directly to Port Police dispatch.

Task 4 — Reimplementation of a Mobile Data System for all Port Police Field Assets

Consultant shall:

o Complete the implementation of a mobile data system for the Marine Unit vessels
consistent with landside assets

o Complete the implementation of a mobile data system for the Motor Units
consistent with other landside assets

e Implement "Reality Video" that will facilitate access to our Port security cameras
from mobile devices and Mobile Data Computer. Solution was purchased but not
yet installed.

Task 5 — Implementation of a field unit and vessel locating system for officer safety
needs and asset deployment.

Consultant shall:

Complete the research for a field unit & vessel locating device operate in conjunction with
the comprehensive mapping system from Geospatial Technologies that has the ability to
display the locations of vehicles, boats & radios.

Task 6 — Relocation of Communications Equipment in the Threat Detection Center

(TDC)

Consultant shall:

Coordinate the relocation of radio communications from the existing TDC located at 300
Water Street to the Port Police Headquarters



Task 7 — Selection and standardization of the replacement equipment for police
vehicles

Consultant shall coordinate the selection and standardization of the following equipment
and systems for police vehicles:

Enhanced Mobile Data Computers, Bluetooth, WiFi, Cellular data network capabilities,
anti-virus protection, mobile audio /video system, license plate readers, Blue Check
fingerprint reader integration, electronic evidence, citation and field interview systems

Task 8 — Implementation of a comprehensive Range and equipment management
system

Consultant shall:

Complete the implementation of the "Armorerlink" Range & firearms management
system.

Task 9 — Installation of a connection with LAPDs Local Area Network

Consultant shall:

Continue coordination of the fiber connection with LAPD to access their local area
network (LAN) via Harbor Division facility & LAPP HQ.

Task 10 — Complete a Memorandum of Agreement between the Los Angeles Police
Department (LAPD) and Los Angeles Port Police

Consultant shall:

Complete and continue to coordinate the implementation of Memorandum of Agreement
(MOA) between the Los Angeles Police Department & Port Police for operational &
administrative responsibilities including use of force investigations, criminal
investigations, jurisdictional response plan & resource sharing.

Task 11 — Coordination of the Replacement of the Port Police Voice Radio System

Consultant shall:

Act as the Port Police liaison with POLA ITD on police department radio related issues
including handheld & mobile radio replacements, POLA Security Officer radio
replacement, new Threat Detection Center radio console installation, Marine VHF radio
improvement project, Catalina Island repeater study, recommendation, approval &
implementation



Task 12 - GE Portal Project-Port Police Liaison and consultant to COP for the POLA
Wireless LTE Project

Consultant shall:

Act as the Port Police and public safety liaison while working with staff from ITD & Office
of the Executive Director to research, develop & implement an enhanced wireless network
for POLA with integration to the POLA Fiber Network for maximum throughput,
performance & reliability for POLA & tenant usage.

Task 13 — Assist with the development of a Cyber Security Fusion Center to provide
supply chain resilience and cyber protection in the Port of LA

Consultant shall:

Act as the Port Police liaison with Cyber Security/Fusion Center Project ensuring that
Police needs & use cases are included in project as well as consulting with the COP on
police & public safety issues related to the project.

Task 14- Assist with the development of Cyber Programs and Technologies
related to supply chain efficiencies

Consultant shall:

Act as a liaison while working with Harbor Department, City of Los Angeles and other
approved public and or private organizations at the direction of the Executive Director
(or his/her designee), Deputy Director of Public Safety or Information Technology
Division to research, develop, recommend and implement supply chain technologies for
improved efficiency, security, resiliency, tracking, and goods movement visibility to
benefit the Port of Los Angeles.

Task 15- Attend site visits, conferences, meetings, or relevant port complexes as
liaison for the Harbor Department to examine the efficacy of integrating emerging
or established technologies and operations to benefit the Port of Los Angeles

Consultant Shall:

At the direction of the Executive Director (or his/her designee), Deputy Director of Public
safety or Information Technology Division, act as a liaison and attend site visits,
conferences, meetings in a role that assists in the research, development and
implementation of technology programs that benefit the Harbor Department and the Port
of Los Angeles related to the examination of technologies for improved efficiency,
security, resiliency, and goods movement visibility to benefit the Port of Los Angeles.



EXHIBIT B-1

Fee Schedule

Consultant’s rate shall be $145.00 (One Hundred and Forty-Five Dollars) per hour.

Any travel required outside of the Southern California region must be pre-approved, in
writing, by the Chief of Police or his designee.

Additionally, all travel expenses incurred shall be reimbursed in accordance with the
City of Los Angeles Travel Policies and Procedures.

Total amount payable under this Agreement shall not exceed $224,273.25 per year.





